tabs labeled, “Staff Request 1c. $243K”.  This shows the impact for each year
with a base year amount of $243,877.  Also, included, in tabs labeled “Staff
Request 1c. $243K with WR” is the impact of the $243,877 with also including
the sale of Walden’s Ridge.  In order to quantify any adjustment looking back,
retroactively, the company believes that Walden’s Ridge should be included.

TAW_R_TPUCDR2_001_062121_Attachment
Page 1 of 32

Tennessee American Water Company Staff Request 1a. $176K
Response to TPUC Staff Discovery Set Request 2
Docket #21-00006
Calculation  of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Including Non-Revenue Water
To Determine PCOP Tariff Rider

Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # PCOP
Whitwell 15-00001 15-00131 16-00148 18-00009 19-00010 20-00008 21-00006 Totals

Number Description Adjustment Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

I.  Calculation of the Base Rate Cost of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs as authorized in the Base Rate case (*):

1 Pro Forma Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs $176,147 4,238,314$   4,238,314$   $4,238,314 $4,238,314 $4,238,314 $4,238,314 $4,238,314 $4,238,314
2 Pro Forma Water Sales (WS) in 100 Gallons 1,527,738   102,116,803   102,116,803   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392
3   Base Rate Cost per 100 Gallons WS (Line 1 / Line 2) $0.11530 $0.04150 $0.04150 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151

II.  Deferral calculation - Actual Non-Revenue Water Cost Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs vs. the Base Rate Cost ():

4 Actual Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs $3,806,190 $3,606,078 $3,959,063 $3,564,211 $3,606,941 $3,488,871 $3,636,606 $25,667,960
5 Over-Under Collection Adjustment ($234,289) $129,135 $83,758 ($173,805) ($72,416) $43,494 $114,026 ($110,097)
6 Review Period PCOP Costs Adjusted for Over-Under Collections $3,571,901 $3,735,214 $4,042,821 $3,390,407 $3,534,525 $3,532,365 $3,750,632 $25,557,863
7 Actual Water Sales  (100 Gallons) 96,335,661   96,367,785   111,094,902   97,522,641   99,751,414   94,297,560   88,492,069   683,862,032
8 Actual Rate Cost Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs per 100 Gallons WS  (Line 6 / Line 7) $0.03708 $0.03876 $0.03639 $0.03477 $0.03543 $0.03746 $0.04238 $0.03737
9 Base Rate Cost per 100 Gallons WS  (Line 3) $0.04150 $0.04150 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151 $0.04151

10 Incremental Change in Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs per 100 Gallons WS (Line 9 - Line 8) ($0.00443) ($0.00274) ($0.00512) ($0.00674) ($0.00608) ($0.00405) $0.00088 ($0.00414)
11 Base Rate Case Water Sales 100 Gallons  (Line 2) 102,116,803   102,116,803   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392   102,106,392
12 Deferral Amount   (Line 10 * Line 11) ($452,062) ($280,269) ($522,591) ($688,552) ($620,345) ($413,432) $89,345 ($2,887,906)

III.  Calculation of  Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Tariff Rider

13 Total Deferred Amount (Line 12) ($452,062) ($280,269) ($522,591) ($688,552) ($620,345) ($413,432) $89,345 ($2,887,906)
14 Total Deferred Amount Grossed Up for revenue taxes ( sum of Gross Receipts Tax and Uncollectibles) ($469,021) ($290,783) ($542,197) ($714,384) ($643,618) ($427,060) $92,290 ($2,994,774)
15 Projected Annual Base Rate Revenue subject to PCOP (*) 47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724
16 PCOP %  (Line 14 / Line 15) -1.00% -0.62% -1.15% -1.52% -1.37% -0.91% 0.20% -6.36%

17 Change to Total Deferred Amount (Line 13) ($119,502) ($116,932) ($120,552) ($123,035) ($122,014) ($118,918) ($111,396) ($832,348)
18 Change to Total Deferred Amount Grossed Up for revenue taxes ( sum of Gross Receipts Tax and Uncollectibles) ($123,985) ($121,319) ($125,074) ($127,651) ($126,592) ($122,838) ($115,067) ($862,526)
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Change to PCOP %  (Line 18 / Line 15) -0.26% -0.26% -0.27% -0.27% -0.27% -0.26% -0.24% -1.83%

(*)  The numbers are taken from the settlement agreement in Docket No. 12-00049
() The numbers are actuals for the year ended November 30, 2014 including Non-Revenue Water for Purchased Power and Chemicals

TAW_R_TPUCDR2_001_062121_Attachment
Page 2 of 32

Tennessee American Water Company Staff Request 1b. $301K
Response to TPUC Staff Discovery Set Request 2
Docket #21-00006
Calculation  of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Including Non-Revenue Water
To Determine PCOP Tariff Rider

Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # PCOP
Whitwell 15-00001 15-00131 16-00148 18-00009 19-00010 20-00008 21-00006 Totals

Number Description Adjustment Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

I.  Calculation of the Base Rate Cost of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs as authorized in the Base Rate case (*):

1 Pro Forma Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs 244,701   4,306,868$   4,306,868$   $4,306,868 $4,306,868 $4,306,868 $4,306,868 $4,306,868 $4,306,868
2 Pro Forma Water Sales (WS) in 100 Gallons 1,300,550   101,889,615   101,889,615   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204
3   Base Rate Cost per 100 Gallons WS (Line 1 / Line 2) $0.18815 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227

II.  Deferral calculation - Actual Non-Revenue Water Cost Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs vs. the Base Rate Cost ():

4 Actual Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs $3,806,190 $3,606,078 $3,959,063 $3,564,211 $3,606,941 $3,488,871 $3,636,606 $25,667,960
5 Over-Under Collection Adjustment ($234,289) $129,135 $83,758 ($173,805) ($72,416) $43,494 $114,026 ($110,097)
6 Review Period PCOP Costs Adjusted for Over-Under Collections $3,571,901 $3,735,214 $4,042,821 $3,390,407 $3,534,525 $3,532,365 $3,750,632 $25,557,863
7 Actual Water Sales  (100 Gallons) 96,335,661   96,367,785   111,094,902   97,522,641   99,751,414   94,297,560   88,492,069   683,862,032
8 Actual Rate Cost Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs per 100 Gallons WS  (Line 6 / Line 7) $0.03708 $0.03876 $0.03639 $0.03477 $0.03543 $0.03746 $0.04238 $0.03737
9 Base Rate Cost per 100 Gallons WS  (Line 3) $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227

10 Incremental Change in Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs per 100 Gallons WS (Line 9 - Line 8) ($0.00519) ($0.00351) ($0.00588) ($0.00751) ($0.00684) ($0.00481) $0.00011 ($0.00490)
11 Base Rate Case Water Sales 100 Gallons  (Line 2) 101,889,615   101,889,615   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204
12 Deferral Amount   (Line 10 * Line 11) ($529,039) ($357,628) ($599,413) ($765,004) ($696,949) ($490,497) $11,162 ($3,427,368)

III.  Calculation of  Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Tariff Rider

13 Total Deferred Amount (Line 12) ($529,039) ($357,628) ($599,413) ($765,004) ($696,949) ($490,497) $11,162 ($3,427,368)
14 Total Deferred Amount Grossed Up for revenue taxes ( sum of Gross Receipts Tax and Uncollectibles) ($548,887) ($371,045) ($621,901) ($793,704) ($723,096) ($506,664) $11,530 ($3,553,768)
15 Projected Annual Base Rate Revenue subject to PCOP (*) 47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724
16 PCOP %  (Line 14 / Line 15) -1.17% -0.79% -1.32% -1.69% -1.54% -1.08% 0.02% -7.55%

17 Change to Total Deferred Amount (Line 13) ($196,480) ($194,292) ($197,373) ($199,487) ($198,618) ($195,983) ($189,579) ($1,371,811)
18 Change to Total Deferred Amount Grossed Up for revenue taxes ( sum of Gross Receipts Tax and Uncollectibles) ($203,851) ($201,581) ($204,778) ($206,971) ($206,070) ($202,443) ($195,828) ($1,421,521)
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Change to PCOP %  (Line 18 / Line 15) -0.43% -0.43% -0.44% -0.44% -0.44% -0.43% -0.42% -3.02%

(*)  The numbers are taken from the settlement agreement in Docket No. 12-00049
() The numbers are actuals for the year ended November 30, 2014 including Non-Revenue Water for Purchased Power and Chemicals

TAW_R_TPUCDR2_001_062121_Attachment
Page 3 of 32

Tennessee American Water Company Staff Request 1c. $243K
Response to TPUC Staff Discovery Set Request 2
Docket #21-00006
Calculation  of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Including Non-Revenue Water
To Determine PCOP Tariff Rider

Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # Docket # PCOP
Whitwell 15-00001 15-00131 16-00148 18-00009 19-00010 20-00008 21-00006 Totals

Number Description Adjustment Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

I.  Calculation of the Base Rate Cost of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs as authorized in the Base Rate case (*):

1 Pro Forma Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs 243,877   4,306,044$   4,306,044$   $4,306,044 $4,306,044 $4,306,044 $4,306,044 $4,306,044 $4,306,044
2 Pro Forma Water Sales (WS) in 100 Gallons 1,300,550   101,889,615   101,889,615   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204
3   Base Rate Cost per 100 Gallons WS (Line 1 / Line 2) $0.18752 $0.04226 $0.04226 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227

II.  Deferral calculation - Actual Non-Revenue Water Cost Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs vs. the Base Rate Cost ():

4 Actual Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs $3,806,190 $3,606,078 $3,959,063 $3,564,211 $3,606,941 $3,488,871 $3,636,606 $25,667,960
5 Over-Under Collection Adjustment ($234,289) $129,135 $83,758 ($173,805) ($72,416) $43,494 $114,026 ($110,097)
6 Review Period PCOP Costs Adjusted for Over-Under Collections $3,571,901 $3,735,214 $4,042,821 $3,390,407 $3,534,525 $3,532,365 $3,750,632 $25,557,863
7 Actual Water Sales  (100 Gallons) 96,335,661   96,367,785   111,094,902   97,522,641   99,751,414   94,297,560   88,492,069   683,862,032
8 Actual Rate Cost Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs per 100 Gallons WS  (Line 6 / Line 7) $0.03708 $0.03876 $0.03639 $0.03477 $0.03543 $0.03746 $0.04238 $0.03737
9 Base Rate Cost per 100 Gallons WS  (Line 3) $0.04226 $0.04226 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227 $0.04227

10 Incremental Change in Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs per 100 Gallons WS (Line 9 - Line 8) ($0.00518) ($0.00350) ($0.00588) ($0.00750) ($0.00683) ($0.00481) $0.00012 ($0.00489)
11 Base Rate Case Water Sales 100 Gallons  (Line 2) 101,889,615   101,889,615   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204   101,879,204
12 Deferral Amount   (Line 10 * Line 11) ($528,215) ($356,804) ($598,589) ($764,180) ($696,125) ($489,673) $11,986 ($3,421,600)

III.  Calculation of  Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Tariff Rider

13 Total Deferred Amount (Line 12) ($528,215) ($356,804) ($598,589) ($764,180) ($696,125) ($489,673) $11,986 ($3,421,600)
14 Total Deferred Amount Grossed Up for revenue taxes ( sum of Gross Receipts Tax and Uncollectibles) ($548,032) ($370,190) ($621,046) ($792,850) ($722,241) ($505,813) $12,381 ($3,547,791)
15 Projected Annual Base Rate Revenue subject to PCOP (*) 47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724   47,073,724
16 PCOP %  (Line 14 / Line 15) -1.16% -0.79% -1.32% -1.68% -1.53% -1.07% 0.03% -7.54%

17 Change to Total Deferred Amount (Line 13) ($195,656) ($193,468) ($196,549) ($198,663) ($197,794) ($195,159) ($188,755) ($1,366,043)
18 Change to Total Deferred Amount Grossed Up for revenue taxes ( sum of Gross Receipts Tax and Uncollectibles) ($202,996) ($200,726) ($203,923) ($206,116) ($205,215) ($201,591) ($194,976) ($1,415,544)
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Change to PCOP %  (Line 18 / Line 15) -0.43% -0.43% -0.43% -0.44% -0.44% -0.43% -0.41% -3.01%

(*)  The numbers are taken from the settlement agreement in Docket No. 12-00049
() The numbers are actuals for the year ended November 30, 2014 including Non-Revenue Water for Purchased Power and Chemicals

TAW_R_TPUCDR2_001_062121_Attachment
Page 4 of 32

Tennessee American Water Company Staff Request 1a. $176 with WR
Response to TPUC Staff Discovery Set Request 2
Docket #21-00006
Calculation  of Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs ("PCOP") Including Non-Revenue Water
To Determine PCOP Tariff Rider